# POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR LEICESTERSHIRE DECISION RECORD

To be completed in cases where a decision is required

#### DECISION OF POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER

Date: 14/10/2020

Officers present: The Police and Crime Commissioner, Simon Down.

Received in OPCC Date: 14th October 2020

OPCC Ref: EXE00023/20

# Title: Police and Crime Commissioners (PCC) Prevention Fund

# Summary of Issue:

Having trialled the use of community resolutions for female offenders more generally with New Dawn New Day we are now extending this work as a disposal for female offenders specifically of domestic abuse. Cases where there is ordinarily a disposal of No Further Action (NFA) can then be a rehabilitation option which supports the Positive Action Policy for domestic abuse cases.

Offenders not abiding by Community Resolutions can be utilised as evidence of their not abiding by conditions set out to prevent future offending. This will be identified through the application of a "Subject Of" person flag when they fail to attend the course.

There is an existing referral mechanism for Conditional Cautions which can be utilised as the path for Community Resolution referrals to New Dawn New Day.

#### Funds awarded

The Police and Crime Commissioner has followed procurement guidance for this single award of funding. This funding will be regarded as a prevention fund grant however, the normal application process has been waived due to the emerging issues during covid-19.

New Dawn Domesti					
New Day Commur Resolutio	nity resolution of	the community outcome to female of domestic abuse.	LLR	£4,647.00	N/A

### Key discussion points

All bid applications were discussed in detail with the final decision on all bids made by the PCC.

## OFFICE OF PCC APPROVAL

## Chief Executive or Chief Finance Officer:

I have been consulted about the proposal and confirm that appropriate advice has been taken into account in the preparation of this report. I am satisfied that this is an appropriate request to be submitted to the Police and Crime Commissioner



Name: Paul Dawkins

Date: 10/11/2020

Publication Scheme

**Decision of Monitoring Officer:** 

As Monitoring Officer for the Office of Police and Crime Commissioner for Leicestershire I have determined that:

It is appropriate to publish this record of decision made by the Police and Crime Commissioner : **Yes** 

It is appropriate to publish the contents of the report proposing this course of action prepared by either of the senior post holders in the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Leicestershire (i.e. either the Chief Executive or Chief Finance Officer): **Yes** 

It is appropriate to publish details of the decision by the Police and Crime Commissioner for Leicestershire : **Yes** 

Reasons for any non Publication (referencing appropriate legislation): None

Signature:

Name: Angela Perry

Date: 30.11.20

Police and Crime Commissioner for Leicestershire

Having received t decision in regard	ne advice set out above and reviewed relevant documentation my of this matter is:
	Supported
Signature	Wars Bac- Date: 29/1/21